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Warranty
ENG: For the detailed information regarding warranty terms, please refer to: 

http://canyon.eu/warranty-terms/
BUL: За повече информация относно гаранционните условия, моля посе-

тете: http://canyon.bg/ogranicheniya-na-garantsiyata/
HUN: A részletes garanciális információk megtekintéséhez látogasson el a  

http://hungary.canyon.eu/a-korlatozott-jotallas/
RON: Pentru conditiile specifice de garantie, vizitati:  

http://canyon.ro/garantie-produse/
SLK: Viac informácií o záručných podmienkach je uvedených na internetovej 

stránke http://canyon.sk/prehlasenia-o-zaruke/
SLV: Podrobne informacije o garancijskih pogojih najdete na strani:  

http://canyon.eu/warranty-terms/
SRP: Za detaljnije informacije  o uslovima garancije obratite se:  

http://canyon.eu/warranty-terms/
LAV: Detalizēta informācija par garantijas noteikumiem atrodama:  

http://canyon.eu/warranty-terms/

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read carefully and follow all instructions before using this product. 
1. Do not expose the mouse to excessive moisture, water or dust. Do 
not install in rooms with high humidity and dust level.
 2. Do not expose the mouse to heat: do not place it close to heating 
appliances, and do not expose it to direct sun rays.

 3. The product shall be connected to the power supply source of the type indicated 
in the operation manual only. 
4. Never spray liquid detergents. Use only dry clothes for device cleaning.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Прочетете внимателно и следвайте всички инструкции, преди да 
използвате този продукт.
1. Не излагайте клавиатурата на прекомерна влага, вода или 
прах. Не инсталирайте в помещения с висока влажност и високо 
ниво на прах.

 2. Не излагайте клавиатурата на топлина: не я поставяйте близо до нагрева-
телни уреди и не я излагайте на директна слънчева светлина.
 3. Продуктът трябва да бъде свързан към източника на захранване от посоче-
ния тип само в ръководството за експлоатация.
4. Никога не пръскайте течни препарати. За почистване на устройството изпо-
лзвайте само сухи материали.

WARNING 
It is forbidden to dismantle the device. Attempt to repair this device is not 
recommended and leads to cancellation of the warranty.

ВНИМАНИЕ
Забранено е демонтирането на устройството. Опитът за поправка на това 
устройство не се препоръчва и води до отмяна на гаранцията.

ENG
User manual. Slim desktop keyboard

Features:
• Connectivity: Cable
• Interface: USB
• Number of keys: 108
• Keyboard layout: QWERTY
• Compatible with Microsoft Windows & Mac OS

BUL
Ръководство за употреба. Тънка десктоп клавиатура 
Характеристика:
• Свързаност: Кабел
• Интерфейс: USB
• Брой клавиши: 108
• Подредба на клавиатурата: QWERTY
• Съвместим с Microsoft Windows и Mac OS

WARRANTY 
The warranty period starts from the day of the product purchase from Canyon 
authorized Seller. The date of purchase is the date specified on your sales 
receipt or on the waybill. During the warranty period, repair, replacement or 
refund for the purchase shall be performed at the discretion of Canyon. In 
order to obtain warranty service, the goods must be returned to the Seller at 
the place of purchase together with proof of purchase (receipt or bill of lading). 
2 years warranty from the date of purchase by the consumer. The service life 
is 2 years. Additional information about the use and warranty is available at  
https://canyon.eu/warranty-terms/ 

Date of manufacture: (see at the package). Made in China.

Manufacturer: ASBISc Enterprises PLC,  Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cyprus, +357 25 857000, asbis.com

ГАРАНЦИЯ
Гаранционният период започва от деня на закупуване на продукта Canyon 
от оторизиран продавач. Датата на покупка е датата, посочена във вашият 
документ за покупка. По време на гаранционния период, ремонт, подмяна 
или възстановяването на сумата за покупката се извършва по преценка на 
Canyon. За да получите гаранционно обслужване, стоките трябва да бъдат 
върнати на продавача на мястото на покупката заедно с доказателство за 
покупка (касова бележка или товарителница). Срокът на гаранцията е 2 
години от датата на покупката от потребителя. Допълнителна информа-
ция за използването и гаранцията е на разположение на https://canyon.
eu/warranty-terms/

Дата на производство: вижте на опаковката. Произход: Китай.

Производител: ASBISc Enterprises PLC,  Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cyprus, +357 25 857000, asbis.com

Продуктът е в съответствие с изисканията на Директива 2015/863/EC (or 
other) Всички декларации може да изтеглите от уеб сайт https://canyon.
bg/sertifikati/ и/или http://canyon.eu/certificates, търсейки по модела на 
устройството.

If the actions from the above list do not contribute to problem solving, please 
contact the support team at Canyon: http://canyon.eu/ask-your-question

Ако действията от горния списък не допринасят за решаването на про-
блеми, моля свържете се с екипа за поддръжка в Canyon: http://canyon.
eu/ask-your-question

Package Contents Connection and changing the keyboard layout 

Package 
contents

Connection

Wired keyboard

User manual

For correct operation of the keyboard, connect it to the 
USB port of a personal computer / laptop / all-in-one. 
After turning on the computer and installing the 
operating system standard drivers – the mouse will be 
ready for use.

Съдържание на 
пакета

Свързване

Wired keyboard

User manual

За правилна работа на клавиатурата, я свържете 
към USB порт на персонален компютър / лаптоп /.

След включване на компютъра и инсталиране на 
стандартни драйвери на операционната система - 
клавиатурата ще бъде готова за употреба.

Troubleshooting

Problem Solution 

1. The 
keyboard 
does not work 
properly

1.1 If some standard keys do not work on the keyboard, 
there may be a cable problem. You need to check that the 
cable is connected properly to the USB socket or connect 
it to another USB port or computer. 
1.2 It is possible that one of the keys is “fused”. Keypad 
faults can be caused by a technological defect in the 
keyboard, as well as from debris or water in the keyboard. 
It`s not recommended to perform self-cleaning of the 
keyboard.

2. Keyboard 
doesn`t work  

2.1 Check whether the device supports your 
operating system. 
2.2Enter the BIOS setup and make sure that the USB-port 
is enabled. Try to reset and save BIOS to default settings.

Отстраняване на неизправности

Проблем Решение на проблема 

1. Клавиатура 
не работи 
правилно

1.1 Ако някои стандартeн клавиш на клавиатурата 
не работи, може да има проблем с кабела. Трябва 
да проверите дали кабелът е свързан правилно към 
USB гнездото или се свържете към друг USB порт 
или компютър. 1.2 Възможно е един от клавишите да 
е „залепнал“. Неизправности в клавиатурата могат 
да се дължат на фабричен дефект или от попадане 
на течности в клавиатурата. Не се препоръчва да се 
извършва самопочистване на клавиатурата.

2. Клавиатура-
та не работи

2.1 Проверете дали устройството поддържа вашата 
операционна система. 2.2 Въведете настройката на 
BIOS и се уверете, че USB портът е активиран. Опи-
тайте да нулирате и запазите BIOS до настройките по 
подразбиране.

LIT: Detalesnę informaciją apie garantijų sąlygas rasite tinklapyje:  
http://canyon.eu/warranty-terms/

EST: Detailse info garantiitingimuste kohta leiate:  
http://canyon.eu/warranty-terms/
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INSTRUKCE
 Před použitím tohoto výrobku si pozorně přečtěte návod a dodržujte 
všechny pokyny. 
1. Nevystavujte myš nadměrné vlhkosti, vodě nebo prachu. 
Neinstalujte v místnostech s vysokou vlhkostí a prašností. 
2. Nevystavujte myš teplu: neumísťujte ho do blízkosti topných 

zařízení a nevystavujte ho přímému slunečnímu záření. 
3. Výrobek musí být připojen ke zdroji napájení uvedeného v návodu.
4. Nikdy na přístroj nestříkejte tekuté čisticí prostředky. Přístroj čistěte pouze suchým 
hadříkem.

VaROVáNÍ 
Zařízení je zakázáno demontovat. Pokus o opravu tohoto zařízení se 
nedoporučuje a vede ke ztrátě záruky.

CES
Návod na použití. Ultra tenká desktopová klávesnice.
Vlastnosti:
• Připojení: kabel
• Rozhraní: USB
• Počet kláves: 108
• Rozvržení klávesnice: QWERTY
• Kompatibilita s MS Windows & Mac OS

ZÁRUKA 
Záruční doma začíná dnem nákupu produktu od CANYON autorizovaného 
prodejce. Datum nákupu je datum uvedený na prodejním dokladu nebo na 
dodacím listu. Záruční doba, oprava, výměna nebo náhrada za nákup se řídí 
dle pravidel společnosti CANYON. Pro reklamaci produktu je potřeba vrátit 
zboží s dokladem o nákupu (doklad o nákupu nebo dodací list). Záruka je 2 
roky od data zakoupení.Další informace o použití a záruce naleznete na adrese  
http://canyon.eu/warranty-terms

Datum výroby: (viz obal produktu). Vyrobeno v Číně

Výrobce: ASBISc Enterprises PLC,  Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cyprus, +357 25 857000, asbis.com

V případě, že výše zmíněné rady nepřispěli k řešení problémů, kontaktujte 
tým podpory na stránkách CANYON http://canyon.eu/ ask-your-question

Obsah balení  Připojení

Drátová 
klávesnice

Návod k použití

Pro správné fungování klávesnice ji připojte do USB 
portu osobního Počítače/notebook/zařízení all-in-one.
Po zapnutí počítače a instalaci operačního systému a 
základních ovladačů bude zařízení fungovat.

Řešení problémů

Problém Řešení

1. Klávesnice 
správně 
nefunguje

1.1 Pokud nefunguje některé ze základních tlačítek, může 
být problem v připojení kabelu. Zkontrolujte zda je kabel 
správně připojen v USB portu a nebo případně připojte 
klávesnici do jiného USB portu nebo k jinému počítači.
1.2 Je možné, že jedna z kláves je „přilepená“. Poruchy 
klávesnice mohou být způsobeny technologickou vadou 
na klávesnici, jakož i pozůstatky nebo vodou v klávesnici. 
Nedoporučuje se provádět samočištění klávesnice.

2. Klávesnice 
nefunguje

2.1 Zkontrolujte zda je zařízení podporováno Vaším 
operačním systémem.
2.2 Vstupte do nastavení BYOSu a ujistěte se, že je 
používaný USB port aktivní.

According to local regulations, your product and/or its battery must be 
disposed of separately from household waste. When this product has 
reached the end of its service life, take it to a recycling facility designated by 
local authorities.

Съгласно местните разпоредби вашият продукт и/или неговата батерия 
трябва да се изхвърлят отделно от битовите отпадъци. Когато този 
продукт достигне края на експлоатационния си живот, занесете го в 
съоръжение за рециклиране, определено от местните власти.

Podle místních předpisů musí být váš výrobek a/nebo jeho baterie 
likvidovány odděleně od domovního odpadu. Po skončení životnosti tohoto 
výrobku jej odevzdejte do recyklačního zařízení určeného místními úřady.

Quick Guide v 14

Slim desktop keyboard  
CNE-CKEY01

www.canyon.eu
Více informací na www.canyon.eu/certificates



A csomag 
tartalma

Csatlakoztatás

Vezetékes 
billentyűzet

Használati 
útmutató

A billentyűzet használatba vételéhez csatlakoztassa 
azt a számítógépe USB portjához. 
A számítógép bekapcsolása után, majd miután az 
operációs rendszer az illesztőprogramokat telepítette, 
a billentyűzet készen áll a használatra.

Комплектація Підключення

Дротова клаві-
атура

Інструкція корис-
тувача

Для правильної роботи клавіатури підключіть її 
до USB - порту персонального комп’ютера/ноут-
бука/моноблоку. Після увімкнення комп’ютера та 
встановлення драйверів – клавіатура буде готова 
до використання. 

ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ
Перед початком експлуатації продукту уважно прочитайте та до-
тримуйтесь всіх інструкцій.
1. Не піддавайте пристрій впливу вологи і не допускайте потра-
пляння води, оберігайте від впливу пилу. Також не розміщуйте 
в приміщеннях з підвищеною вологістю, великим вмістом пилу.

2. Не піддавайте впливу високих температур: не ставте поблизу опалювальних 
приладів і не піддавайте впливу прямих сонячних променів.
3. Пристрій повинен бути підключений до джерела живлення тільки того типу, 
який зазначений в інструкції по експлуатації.
4. Ніколи не розпилюйте рідкі засоби для чищення. Очищуйте пристрій лише 
сухою тканиною

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Забороняється розбирати пристрій. Також не рекомендується проводити 
самостійний ремонт даного пристрою. В іншому випадку це призведе до 
втрати гарантії.

HUN
Használati útmutató
Vékony kialakítású billentyűzet

Termékjellemzők:
• Kapcsolat: Vezetékes
• Csatlakozó: USB
• Gombok száma: 108
• Billentyűzetkiosztás: QWERTZ
• Kompatibilitás: Microsoft Windows & Mac OS

UKR
Інструкція по експлуатації. 
Надтонка настільна клавіатура
Технічні характеристики:
• Підключення: дротове 
• Інтерфейс: USB 
• Кількість клавіш: 108 
• Розкладка клавіатури: QWERTY 
• Сумісність з OS Windows & Mac OS

ГАРАНТІйНІ ЗОБОВ`ЯЗАННЯ 
Гарантійний термін починається з дати покупки товару у авторизованого 
Продавця CANYON. За дату покупки приймається дата, зазначена на Ва-
шому товарному чеку, або на транспортній накладній. Протягом гарантійно-
го періоду ремонт, заміна або повернення коштів за покупку проводиться на 
розсуд CANYON. Для надання гарантійного обслуговування товар повинен 
бути повернутий Продавцю на місце покупки разом із підтвердженнням по-
купки (чек або накладна). Гарантія 2 роки з моменту придбання товару спо-
живачем. Термін служби 2 роки. Додаткова інформація про використання 
та гарантію доступна на сайті  https://canyon.ua/garantiyni-umovy

Дата виробництва: (див. на упаковці). Країна виробник: Китай

Виробник: ASBISc Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cyprus (Кіпр). Тел.: +357-25857000, asbis.com
Імпортер в Україні: ТОВ ПІІ «АСБІС-УКРАЇНА», 03061, м. Київ, вул. Газова, 
будинок 30, тел. +38 044 455 44 11 https://canyon.ua

Ha a fenti lépések nem segítenek a probléma megoldásában, kérjük, vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot a Canyon ügyfélszolgálattal: http://canyon.eu/ask-your-question

Якщо дії із вищезазначеного списку не допомагають, звертайтесь в 
службу підтримки на веб-сайті Canyon: 
https://canyon.ua/tech-support-ua/

Hibaelhárítás

Probléma Lehetséges megoldás 

1. A 
billentyűzet 
nem működik 
megfelelően

1.1 Ha billentyűk nem működnek a billentyűzeten, akkor 
kábelprobléma állhat fenn. Ellenőrizze, hogy a kábel 
megfelelően csatlakozik-e az USB-csatlakozóhoz, vagy 
csatlakoztassa egy másik USB porthoz vagy számítógéphez.
1.2 A billentyűzet meghibásodását okozhatja a billentyűzet 
gyártási hibája, valamint a billentyűzetbe került törmelék 
vagy víz. Nem ajánlott a billentyűzetet házilagosan 
szétszerelni, javítani.

2. A 
billentyűzet 
nem működik

2.1 Ellenőrizze, hogy a készülék támogatja-e az Ön 
operációs rendszerét. 
2.2 Lépjen be a BIOS-beállításokba és győződjön meg 
arról, hogy az USB-port engedélyezve van. Próbálja meg 
visszaállítani és elmenteni a BIOS-t az alapértelmezett 
beállításokra.

Усунення несправностей

Проблема  Рішення

1.Клавіатура 
не працює 
належним 
чином 

1.1 На клавіатурі можуть не працювати деякі клавіші 
через проблеми із кабелем. Необхідно перевірити 
щільність з’єднання кабелю в USB - гнізді, або підклю-
чити клавіатуру до іншого USB - порту чи комп’ютера.
1.2 Можливо, що якась клавіша «запала». Це може 
бути спричинено технологічним дефектом клавіатури, 
або якщо клавіатура засмічена чи була залита. Не ре-
комендується чистити клавіатуру самостійно. 

2. Не працює 
клавіатура

2.1 Перевірте, чи підтримує пристрій операційну си-
стему вашого комп'ютера. 
2.2 Необхідно зайти в BIOS та переконатись, що USB 
- порти увімкнені. Один з варіантів, зберегти і скинути 
налаштування BIOS "за замовчуванням".

GARANCIA
A gyártó garantálja, hogy jól működő és hibáktól mentes készüléket hoz
forgalomba. A garanciális időszak a készülék megvásárlásával kezdődik,
melyet számlával, blokkal, szállítólevéllel igazolhat. Amennyiben a készülék
garanciaidőn belül meghibásodik és ezt gyártási vagy tervezési hiba okozta, a
gyártó vagy partnere (kereskedő, forgalmazó) a hibás eszközt megjavítja
megjavíttatja, kicseréli vagy a készülék árát megtéríti. Bővebb információt itt
talál: https://canyon.eu/warranty-terms/
A gyártás dátumát a csomagoláson találja. Származási hely: Kína

Gyártó: ASBISc Enterprises PLC,  Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cyprus, +357 25 857000, asbis.com

BIZTONSáGI UTaSÍTáSOK
Olvassa el figyelmesen és tartsa be a következő utasításokat.
1. Ne tegye ki az eszközt por, nedvesség, víz hatásának. Ne
használja az eszközt nagyon párás, poros helyen.
2. Ne tegye ki az eszközt hőhatásnak, ne helyezze hőforrás
közelébe, óvja a direkt napsugárzástól.

3. Csak a megadott tápfeszültségről üzemeltesse a készüléket.
4. Ne használjon folyékony tisztítószereket. Csak száraz, tiszta és
puha kendőt használjon a tisztításhoz.
FIGYELEM
Ne szerelje szét a készüléket. A házilagos javítás nem ajánlott, a
garancia elvesztéséhez vezethet.

A helyi előírásoknak megfelelően a terméket és/vagy annak akkumulátorát a 
háztartási hulladéktól elkülönítve kell megsemmisíteni. Ha ez a termék elérte 
élettartamának végét, vigye el a helyi hatóságok által kijelölt újrahasznosító 
létesítménybe.

Комплектация Подключение

Проводная 
клавиатура

Руководство 
пользователя

Для корректной работы клавиатуры, подключите 
ее USB-порту персонального компьютера/ноутбу-
ка/ моноблока.
После включения компьютера и установки Опе-
рационной системой стандартных драйверов – с 
клавиатурой можно работать.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Прочитайте и следуйте всем инструкциям перед использова-
нием продукта.
Оберегайте клавиатуру от намеренного попадания жидкости.
1) Оберегайте клавиатуру от нагрева: не устанавливайте ее 
рядом с нагревательными приборами и не подвергайте воздей-

ствию прямых солнечных лучей. 
2) Продукт должен быть подключен к источнику питания только того типа, ко-
торый описан в инструкции по эксплуатации.
3) Перед выполнением очистки выдерните кабель питания из USB порта. Не 
используйте жидкие чистящие средства или аэрозоли.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Запрещается разбирать устройство. Попытка отремонтировать данный 
прибор не рекомендуется и ведет к потере гарантии.

RUS
Инструкция по эксплуатации. 
Сверхтонкая настольная клавиатура 

Технические характеристики:
• Подключение: Кабель
• Интерфейс: USB
• Количество клавиш: 108
• Раскладка клавиатуры: QWERTY
• Совместимость: Microsoft Windows & Mac OS

ГАРАНТИйНЫЕ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА
Гарантийный срок исчисляется со дня покупки товара у авторизованного 
Продавца Canyon. За дату покупки принимается дата, указанная на Вашем 
товарном чеке или же на транспортной накладной. В течение гарантийно-
го периода ремонт, замена либо возврат средств за покупку производится 
на усмотрение Canyon. Для предоставления гарантийного обслуживания 
товар должен быть возвращен Продавцу на место покупки вместе с дока-
зательством покупки (чек или транспортная накладная). Гарантия 2 года 
с момента приобретения товара потребителем. Срок службы 2 года. До- 
полнительная информация об использовании и гарантии доступна на сайте 
http://canyon.eu/usloviya-garantii/ 

Дата производства: (см. на упаковке). Страна призводитель: Китай
Производитель: ASBISc Enterprises PLC,  Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 
4101, Limassol, Cyprus, +357 25 857000, asbis.com

Если действия из списка выше не помогают решить проблему, пожалуйста, 
обратитесь к службе поддержки на сайте Canyon  
http://canyon.eu/ask-your-question/.

Устранение неисправностей

Проблема Решение

1. Клавиатура 
работает 
некорректно 

1.1 Если на клавиатуре не работают некоторые стан-
дартные клавиши возможно имеют место проблемы с 
кабелем. Необходимо посмотреть плотность соединения 
кабеля в USB гнезде или подключить ее к другому USB 
порту, или компьютеру.
1.2 Возможно, что какая-нибудь клавиша «запала». За-
падание клавиш может быть обусловлено технологиче-
ским дефектом клавиатуры, а также замусоренной и за-
литой клавиатурой. Самостоятельно чистить клавиатуру 
не рекомендуется.

2. Клавиатура 
совсем не 
работает

2.1 Убедитесь, что устройство поддерживает операцион-
ную систему вашего компьютера
2.2 Необходимо зайти в BIOS, и убедиться, что порт USB 
подключен. Один из вариантов, сбросить и сохранить в 
BIOS настройки по умолчанию

В соответствии с местными правилами, ваше изделие и/или его 
батарея должны утилизироваться отдельно от бытовых отходов. По 
истечении срока службы данного изделия сдайте его в пункт утилизации, 
назначенный местными властями.

Қаптама жи-
нағы

Қосылуы

Сымды перне-
тақта

Пайдалану-
шының нұсқа-
улығы

Пернетақтаның дұрыс жұмыс істеуі үшін оны дер-
бес компьютердің / ноутбуктің / моноблоктың USB 
портына қосыңыз.
Компьютерді қосып, стандартты операциялық жүйе 
драйверлерін орнатқаннан кейін тінтуір пайдала-
нуға дайын болады.

ҚАУІПСІЗДІК ЖӨНІНДЕГІ НҰСҚАУЛЫҚТАР
Осы өнімді қолданар алдында барлық нұсқауларды мұқият оқып 
шығыңыз және орындаңыз.
1. Тінтуірді шамадан тыс ылғалға, суға немесе шаңға ұшыра-
тпаңыз. Ылғалдылығы мен шаңдылығы жоғары бөлмелерде 
орнатуға болмайды.

2. Тінтуірді қызу әсеріне ұшыратпаңыз: оны жылыту құрылғыларының жанына 
қоймаңыз және күн сәулесінің тікелей әсер етуіне жол бермеңіз.
3. Құрылғыны тек пайдалану жөніндегі нұсқаулықта көрсетілген түрдегі қуат 
көзіне қосу керек.
4. Сұйық жуғыш заттарды ешқашан шашыратпаңыз. Құрылғыны тазалау үшін 
тек құрғақ майлықтарды пайдаланыңыз.

ЕСКЕРТУ
Құрылғыны бөлшектеуге тыйым салынады. Бұл құрылғыны өздігінен жөндеу 
ұсынылмайды және кепілдіктің жойылуына әкеп соғады.

KAZ
Пайдаланушының нұсқаулығы. Жіңішке үстел пернетақта 

Функциялары:
• Қосылым: Кабель
• Өзара әрекеттесуі: USB
• Пернелер саны: 108
• Пернетақта орналасуы: QWERTY
• Microsoft Windows және ОС Mac үйлесімділігі

КЕПІЛДІК
Кепілдік мерзімі өнім уәкілетті Canyon сатушысынан сатып алынған 
күннен басталады. Сатып алу күні - сату түбіртегінде немесе жүкқұжатта 
көрсетілген күн. Кепілдік мерзімі ішінде жөндеу, ауыстыру немесе сатып 
алынған затты қайтару Canyon компаниясының қалауы бойынша орында-
лады. Кепілдік қызметін алу үшін өнімді сатып алуды растайтын құжатпен 
(түбіртек немесе жүкқұжаты) бірге сатып алған жерінде Сатушыға қайтару 
қажет. Кепілдік тұтынушы сатып алған күннен бастап 2 жыл. Пайдалану 
мерзімі - 2 жыл. Пайдалану және кепілдік туралы қосымша ақпаратты 
https://canyon.eu/warranty-terms/ сайтында алуға болады.

Өндіріс күні: (қаптамадан қар.) Қытайда жасалған.

Өндіруші: ASBISc Enterprises PLC,  Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cyprus, +357 25 857000, asbis.com

Жоғарыдағы қадамдар мәселені шешпесе, Canyon қолдау қызметіне 
хабарласыңыз:  http://canyon.eu/ask-your-question

Ақауларды жою

Проблема Шешім

1. Пернетақта 
дұрыс жұмыс 
істемейді

1.1 Пернетақтадағы кейбір стандартты пернелер жұмыс 
істемесе, мәселе кабельде болуы мүмкін. Кабельдің USB 
портына дұрыс жалғанғанын тексеру керек немесе оны 
басқа USB портына немесе компьютерге қосу керек.
1.2 Пернелердің бірі «жанып кеткен» болуы мүмкін. 
Пернетақта ақаулары пернетақтадағы технологиялық 
ақаудан немесе пернетақтаға қоқыс немесе су түсуінен 
туындауы мүмкін. Пернетақтаны өз бетіңізше тазалау 
ұсынылмайды.

2. Пернетақта
жұмыс істе-
мейді

2.1 Құрылғы операциялық жүйеңізді 
қолдайтынын тексеріңіз.
2.2  BIOS параметрлеріне кіріп, USB портының 
қосылғанын тексеріңіз. Әдепкі BIOS параметрлерін 
қалпына келтіріп, сақтап көріңіз.

Жергілікті заңнамаға сәйкес өніміңізді және/немесе оның батареясын 
тұрмыстық қалдықтардан бөлек кәдеге жарату керек. Осы өнімнің 
пайдалану мерзімі аяқталғаннан кейін оны жергілікті билік белгілеген 
қайта өңдеу кәсіпорнына жеткізіңіз.

Відповідно до місцевих правил, ваш пристрій та/або його акумулятор слід 
утилізувати окремо від побутових відходів. Коли термін експлуатації цього 
виробу закінчиться, віднесіть його на переробку до пункту утилізації, 
призначену місцевою владою.


